We accounted for these acquisitions as business combinations. The following table reflects pro forma revenues and net income for the years ended December
31, 2015 and 2014 as if these acquisitions had taken place on January 1, 2014. These unaudited pro forma amounts do not purport to be indicative of the results that
would have actually been obtained during the periods presented or that may be obtained in the future.

  84

EV Energy Partners, L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

   2015   2014
Revenues:
Historical   $ 177,971   $ 339,405
Belden   24,292   65,453
Austin Chalk   9,235   24,074
Appalachian and San Juan Basins   23,738   59,490
Pro forma revenues   $ 235,236   $ 488,422

Net income (loss):
Historical   $ 21,333   $ 129,720
Belden   (76,910)   (1,794)
Austin Chalk   1,217   11,395
Appalachian and San Juan Basins   414   19,380
Pro forma net income   $ (53,946)   $ 158,701

The recognized fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with these acquisitions are as follows:

   Appalachian
   and San Juan
   Belden   Austin Chalk   Basins   Total
Cash   $ 8,665   $ -   $ -   $ 8,665
Accounts receivable   7,901   -   -   7,901
Derivative asset   2,711   -   -   2,711
Other current assets   1,053   318   1,318   2,689
Proved oil and natural gas properties   105,626   28,513   136,176   270,315
Unproved oil and natural gas properties   -   1,020   -   1,020
Goodwill   45,681   -   20,243   65,924
Long-term derivative assets   128   -   -   128
Other assets   1,150   -   -   1,150
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (11,308)   (256)   (5,456)   (17,020)
Income taxes   (974)   -   -   (974)
Deferred taxes   (13,409)   -   -   (13,409)
Asset retirement obligations   (35,551)   (3,698)   (30,260)   (69,509)
Other long-term liabilities   (569)   -   -   (569)
   $ 111,104   $ 25,897   $ 122,021   $ 259,022

The  amounts  allocated  to  goodwill  represent  the  future  benefits  arising  from  acquiring  these  assets  from  EnerVest,  which  has  experience  operating  these

properties, and from adding balance to our existing portfolio by increasing our positions in the Appalachian Basin, Michigan, the San Juan Basin and the Austin
Chalk. Of the $65.9 million allocated to goodwill, $20.2 of the amount will be deductible for income tax purposes.

NOTE 5. DIVESTITURES

2016

In December 2016,  we,  along with  certain  institutional  partnerships  managed by EnerVest,  closed on the  sale  of  a  portion  of  our  Barnett Shale natural gas